

Thursday 6 February 2025

**Request under Freedom of Information Act 2000**

Thank you for your request for information which we received on Monday 3 February 2025. I am pleased to confirm the following.

**1. Please confirm whether your trust has ever utilised an Insourcing model to combat and reduce waiting list times?**

Yes

**2. If so, please can you confirm whether one has been utilised in the last 12 months, and for what specialty including any associated sub-specialty.**

Yes:

- Surgery - ENT
- Surgery - Urology
- Surgery - Orthopaedics
- Surgery - Pain Management
- Surgery - General Surgery
- Surgery - Paediatric Surgery
- Women's and Children's - Gynaecology
- Medicine - Neurology
- Core Clinical - Imaging

**3. Please confirm the frameworks utilised for insourcing and if there were any direct awards made. If so, please confirm who they were made to and for what purpose.**

Trust Health LTD	Provider Selection Regime, Direct award, Process C
The Surgical Consortium	Shared Business Services, Insourcing of Clinical Support Services, SBS10203, Direct Award
Medinet	Shared Business Services, Insourcing of Clinical Support Services, SBS10203, Direct Award
Medicare Insourcing Services Ltd.	Shared Business Services, Insourcing of Clinical Support Services, SBS10203, Direct Award

**4. In the period 1st October 2024 to 31st December 2024 please provide a breakdown of:**

**Total trust spend with Insourcing contracts**

£1,133,718

**Please provide a further breakdown for Insourcing contracts by:**

Spend per specialty

Surgery - ENT	£95,199
Surgery - Urology	£169,396
Surgery - Orthopaedics	£283,634
Surgery - Pain Management	£115,251
Surgery - General Surgery	£98,532
Surgery - Paediatric Surgery	£28,703
Women's and Children's - Gynaecology	£67,421
Medicine - Neurology	£187,801
Core Clinical - Imaging	£87,781

**Spend per agency name**

Trust Health LTD	£283,634
The Surgical Consortium	£574,502
Medinet	£187,801
MEDICARE INSOURCING SERVICES LTD	£87,781

**5. Please confirm your allocated budget for Insourcing staffing for the period 1st October 2024 to 31st December 2024**

If you are unhappy with the information received in response to this request, please address your complaint to the Patient Affairs Office at Milton Keynes Hospital NHS Foundation Trust, Standing Way, Eaglestone, Milton Keynes MK6 5LD. If, after exhausting our internal process, you are still unhappy with the information received, you may write to the Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 5AF.

If you need any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact us at the address above.

Yours sincerely

Freedom of Information Team Lead  
For and on behalf of Milton Keynes Hospital NHS Foundation Trust

Any re-use of this information will be subject to the  
'Re-use of Public Sector Information Regulations' and best practice.